
v-TS,

Bahria University
Discovering Knowledge

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

EMERGENCY CLINIC MULTI-SENSOR MONITORING
USING

E-HEALTH PLATFORM

By

(43897)

(43731)

(43806)

RAJA UZAIR ABDULLAH 

MUHAMMAD AWAIS 

ZAHID HUSSAIN

SUPERVISED BY 

(DR. SYED SAFDAR ALI RIZVI)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)
on* o



11

DECLARATION fc;

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for 

citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it 
has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at 
Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature 

Name 

Reg No.

aia Uzair Abdullah
43897_______

Signature 

Name 

Reg No.

Muhammad Awais
43731

Signature 

Name 

Reg No.

Zahid Hussain
43806

fO-----0%Date



111 :

s
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

i
W

■

We certify that this project report entitled “EMERGENCY CLINIC MULTI­
SENSOR MONITORING USING E-HEALTH PLATFORM” was prepared by 

Raja Uzair Abdullah, Muhammad Awais and Zahid Hussain has met the required 

standard for submission in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of 

Bachelor of Computer Science (Honours) at Bahria University.

:
:

Approved by,

ISignature : /aMr Bilal Muhammad IqbSupervisor:

Qt-n'x-mO.Date



V I
i

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Vj i

• j

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion 

of this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Mr 

Bilal Muhammad Iqbal for his invaluable advice, guidance and his enormous 

patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent 
and friends who had helped and given me encouragement.

;

l

■

i:



Vi ■

EMERGENCY CLINIC MULTI-SENSOR MONITORING USING E-
HEALTH PLATFORM I

ABSTRACT

Technology advancement and low-cost device development may address the 

challenges faced in most emergency clinics in developing countries. Surveillance and 

detection of disease very much dependant on the medical practitioners whom has 

been constrained by the number of patients and limited automation in patient 
monitoring. In this study a low-cost Raspberry pi 3 supported ECG AD8380 to check 

Heartbeat of person also Body Temperature, Heart Rate sensors incorporated 

multisensory kit integrated with the Mobile Application platform for continuous 

recording supported by graphical display and timely average by customize setting 

has been designed. The recorded Heart rate is clinically reliable reading compared to 

temperature sensor, which is influenced by room temperature, which need some 

modification to the sensor design. The proposed emergency clinic, multi-sensor 
prototype is expected to address the continuous monitoring limitations and provide 

reading at clinically required setting based on the criticality of patient 

condition and disease monitoring guideline.
average

The Use of E - health technologies in the health care industry has provided a variety 

of advance. International E-health technologies have helped improve healthcare 

facilities around the globe in both developed and developing countries where E 

healthcare system have been introduced.

;

!



V
'vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

; ; 
i • 1

Bj

DECLARATION
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES

iii

v
vi

vii
x 1
xi

XV

xvii

;CHAPTERS

1INTRODUCTION
1.1 BACKGROUND
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENTS
1.3 AIMS AND OBJECTIVES
1.4 SCOPE OF PROJECT

1
1
1

2

2

3LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 AMON
2.3 UB1MON ARCHITECTURE
2.4 HEALTHGEAR

2
3

5

7

8

10DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
WORK BREAK DOWN STRUCTURE

3
103.1



viii

3.2 HARDWARE ASSEMBLING
3.2.1 Hardware Requirements
3.2.2 Model Based Design (V-Cycle)
3.2.3 V - Model Advantages

3.3 SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT
3.3.1 Requirement Gathering and analysis
3.3.2 System Design
3.3.2.1 Mock - Up Prototyping
3.3.3 Implementation
3.3.4 Integration and Testing
3.3.4.1 Regression Testing
3.3.5 Deployment of System

11 • •
11
11
14 1

;14
15 .

16
16
18
19

119 I-
20

i
21IMPLMENT ATION

FLOW OF THE PROJECT 

ASSEMBLING
4.2.1 Raspberry PI
4.2.2 Arduino Uno
4.2.3 A Micro SD Card
4.2.4 ADS-1115
4.2.5 AD8232 ECG Sensor Module
4.2.6 A Power Supply
4.2.7 A Keyboard and Mouse
4.2.8 LCD Screen
4.2.9 DS18B20 (Digital Temperature Sensor)
4.2.10 Heart Rate (Pulse) Sensor
4.2.11 Console Cable 

OPERATING SYSTEM DOWNLOADING

4.3.1 Format the SD Card
4.3.2 Extract NOOBS from Zip Achieve
4.3.3 Copy the Files
4.3.4 Connect your Raspberry Pi
4.3.5 Start up Your Raspberry Pi

4
214.1
224.2
22
23
23
24
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
29 :4.3 I29 ■

:31
;

31
32
35



IX

4.4 INSTALLATION OF RASPBERRY PI 
UPDATING PYTHON 

STEP NO 05: COMMANDS, LIBRARIES AND API’S 40 

4.6.1 Commands

36
4.5 40 i
4.6

40 !

Libraries4.6.2 41
|

4.6.3 API’s 42 r
STEP NO 06: DATABASES4.7 42

Firebase Real-time Database4.7.1 42
4.7.2 Create a Database on Firebase 43

i' IRESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
5.1 ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHY (ECG)
5.2 BODY TEMPERATURE
5.3 PULSE RATE
5.4 WEB APPLICATION
5.5 CHALLENGES FACED

5.5.1 Security
5.5.2 Data
5.5.3 Storage Management

5.6 DISCUSSION
5.6.1 Why we use raspberry pi instead of Arduino? 55
5.6.2 Why we use Cloud database?
5.6.3 Why we use ADS 1115?
5.6.4 Why we use firebase as a cloud database?
5.6.5 Why we make web application?

475
47
48
49
50
54
54
54
54
55

55
55
56
56

57CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 CONCLUSION
6.2 RECOMMENDATION

6
57
57 l

!

i59REFERENCES !

60APPENDICES


