

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

EMERGENCY CLINIC MULTI-SENSOR MONITORING USING E-HEALTH PLATFORM

By

RAJA UZAIR ABDULLAH	(43897)
MUHAMMAD AWAIS	(43731)
ZAHID HUSSAIN	(43806)

SUPERVISED BY

(DR. SYED SAFDAR ALI RIZVI)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)

DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature:

Name

Raja Uzair Abdullah

Reg No.

43897

Signature:

Name

Muhammad Awais

Reg No.

43731

Signature:

Name

Zahid Hussain

Reg No.

43806

Date

10-02-2024

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

We certify that this project report entitled "EMERGENCY CLINIC MULTI-SENSOR MONITORING USING E-HEALTH PLATFORM" was prepared by Raja Uzair Abdullah, Muhammad Awais and Zahid Hussain has met the required standard for submission in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Computer Science (Honours) at Bahria University.

Approved by,

Signature :

Supervisor: Mr Bilal Muhammad Iqbal

Date: 07-02-2020

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Mr Bilal Muhammad Iqbal for his invaluable advice, guidance and his enormous patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent and friends who had helped and given me encouragement.

EMERGENCY CLINIC MULTI-SENSOR MONITORING USING E-HEALTH PLATFORM

ABSTRACT

Technology advancement and low-cost device development may address the challenges faced in most emergency clinics in developing countries. Surveillance and detection of disease very much dependant on the medical practitioners whom has been constrained by the number of patients and limited automation in patient monitoring. In this study a low-cost Raspberry pi 3 supported ECG AD8380 to check Heartbeat of person also Body Temperature, Heart Rate sensors incorporated multisensory kit integrated with the Mobile Application platform for continuous recording supported by graphical display and timely average by customize setting has been designed. The recorded Heart rate is clinically reliable reading compared to temperature sensor, which is influenced by room temperature, which need some modification to the sensor design. The proposed emergency clinic, multi-sensor prototype is expected to address the continuous monitoring limitations and provide average reading at clinically required setting based on the criticality of patient condition and disease monitoring guideline.

The Use of E - health technologies in the health care industry has provided a variety of advance. International E-health technologies have helped improve healthcare facilities around the globe in both developed and developing countries where E healthcare system have been introduced.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	ii
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS	xv
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvii

CHAPTERS

1	INTR	ODUCTION	1
	1.1	BACKGROUND	1
	1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENTS	1
	1.3	AIMS AND OBJECTIVES	2
	1.4	SCOPE OF PROJECT	2
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	3
	2.1	INTRODUCTION	3
	2.2	AMON	
	2.3	UBIMON ARCHITECTURE	
	2.4	HEALTHGEAR	
3	DES	IGN AND METHODOLOGY	10
	3.1	WORK BREAK DOWN STRUCTURE	10

				viii
	3.2	HARDY	WARE ASSEMBLING	11
		3.2.1	Hardware Requirements	11
		3.2.2	Model Based Design (V-Cycle)	11
		3.2.3	V - Model Advantages	14
	3.3	SOFTW	ARE DEVELOPMENT	14
		3.3.1	Requirement Gathering and analysis	15
		3.3.2	System Design	16
		3.3.2.1	Mock – Up Prototyping	16
		3.3.3	Implementation	18
		3.3.4	Integration and Testing	19
		3.3.4.1	Regression Testing	19
		3.3.5	Deployment of System	20
4	IMPLMENTATION			21
	4.1	FLOW	OF THE PROJECT	21
	4.2	2 ASSEMBLING		
		4.2.1	Raspberry Pi	22
		4.2.2	Arduino Uno	23
		4.2.3	A Micro SD Card	23
		4.2.4	ADS - 1115	24
		4.2.5	AD8232 ECG Sensor Module	25
		4.2.6	A Power Supply	26
		4.2.7	A Keyboard and Mouse	26
		4.2.8	LCD Screen	27
		4.2.9	DS18B20 (Digital Temperature Sensor)	27
		4.2.10	Heart Rate (Pulse) Sensor	28
		4.2.11	Console Cable	28
	4.3	OPER.	ATING SYSTEM DOWNLOADING	29
		4.3.1	Format the SD Card	29
		4.3.2	Extract NOOBS from Zip Achieve	31
		4.3.3	Copy the Files	31
		4.3.4	Connect your Raspberry Pi	32
		4.3.5	Start up Your Raspberry Pi	35

	4.4	INSTA	LLATION OF RASPBERRY PI	36
	4.5	UPDATING PYTHON		40
4.6		STEP N	O 05: COMMANDS, LIBRARIES AND API'S	40
		4.6.1	Commands	40
		4.6.2	Libraries	41
		4.6.3	API's	42
	4.7	STEP N	NO 06: DATABASES	42
		4.7.1	Firebase Real-time Database	42
		4.7.2	Create a Database on Firebase	43
5	RESUI	LTS AN	D DISCUSSIONS	47
	5.1	ELECT	TROCARDIOGRAPHY (ECG)	47
	5.2		TEMPERATURE	48
	5.3	PULSE	ERATE	49
	5.4	WEB APPLICATION		
	5.5	CHAL	LENGES FACED	54
		5.5.1	Security	54
		5.5.2	Data	54
		5.5.3	Storage Management	54
	5.6	DISCUSSION		55
		5.6.1	Why we use raspberry pi instead of Arduino?	55
		5.6.2	Why we use Cloud database?	55
		5.6.3	Why we use ADS1115?	55
		5.6.4	Why we use firebase as a cloud database?	56
		5.6.5	Why we make web application?	56
6	CONC	CLUSIO	N AND RECOMMENDATIONS	57
	6.1 CONCLUSION			57
	6.2	RECC	OMMENDATION	57
REFE	RENCES	S		59
APPE	NDICES			60